
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), J Jones-Evans (Vice-
Chairman), V Churchman, C Jarman, G Peace, D Pitcher 
and M Price 
 
 
Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 
24 September 2021. 
 

4. Finance Report   
 
 (a) Finance reports for Newport and Ventnor Harbours  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. Report of the Senior Harbour Master   
 
 (a) Senior Harbour Master Report  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6. Port Marine Safety Code   
 
 (a) Get Well Plan  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
7. Combined Storm Overflows (CS)s)   
 
 To receive a verbal update. 

 
8. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 2.00pm on 
Monday, 27 September 2021. A question may be asked at the meeting without 
prior notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will 
be given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 21 September 2021 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.  
[...]
proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 2021 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, 
C Quirk and I Ward 

Officers Present Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Julie Jones-Evans declared an interest as she was the Local Councillor 
for part of Newport Harbour. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

4. Finance Reports  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that this was a 
standard item on the agenda, There was an underspend forecast for the financial 
year, Covid-19 had impacted on visitor numbers, there was an increase in leasing 
income on the harbour above the budget which was mainly as a result of the new 
Harbour Revision Order, and further work on leasing would continue to improve the 
income. Ventnor Harbour had forecast an overspend due to the increase in the 
contract for removal of seaweed which was an ongoing issue. 
 
The Committee asked if there was a better way of pumping the seaweed from 
Ventnor harbour, they were advised that there was a contract in place with a 
company who had the machinery to provide this. They also asked if the removal of 
seaweed could be capitalised on by selling it for food or cosmetics, compost or 
drying out and sent to the waste management plant. The Local Authority were in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

partnership with the Town Council, an EU project was in place to look at alternative 
ways to use the seaweed, which could extend to all beaches across the Island. 
 
It was noted that the contract regarding the removal of seaweed ended on 31 March 
2022 and negotiations would commence shortly to ensure a new contract was in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the finance reports be noted. 
 

5. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

6. Get Well Plan  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised the Committee that the Get Well Plan had been 
drawn up to bring Newport Harbour safe, the plan was provided to the committee to 
keep them updated on the progress made and any issues that may have occurred.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the get well plan be noted. 
 

7. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that the harbour had been re-opened although 
facilities had remained closed due to current restrictions, furloughed staff had been 
brought back on reduced hours undertaking maintenance tasks that had not been 
carried out due to the closure. The vaccination centre had increased footfall in the 
area. 
 
The Committee were advised that the free parking offered to people using the 
vaccination centre was being reimbursed by the NHS on a monthly basis. 
 
Councillors advised that they had been contacted by a local resident who wanted 
confirmation that the repairs to the harbour walls had been given the correct 
permission as some of them were in Conservation Area, Officers advised that they 
had seen sight of the concerns and would respond in writing to the resident. 
 
The Committee questioned the oil spill and were advised that the Senior Harbour 
Master had walked the length of the harbour site and it was found in a localised 
area. Councillors asked if there was a check on the water quality in the harbour and 
advised that Southern Water and the Environment Agency provided data regarding 
beaches and the harbours could be included in that data.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Senior Harbour Master report be noted 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

THAT enquiries would be made to include the Harbours on the data from Southern 
Water and Environment Agency. 
 

8. PMSC Audit  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised that Ventnor Harbour was 
a statutory harbour and had a harbour revision order in place. Following an audit in 
May 2021 a draft get well plan had been drafted, this would be updated and 
reported to the Committee at each meeting. 
 
The Committee questioned the earlier finance report and asked if they were 
responsible for signing off the accounts, there was no mention of carbon neutrality in 
the report and a review of all Isle of Wight Council assets had been commenced and 
would a list of harbour assets be circulated. It was explained that the annual reports 
(which included finance) were brought to the Committee for sign off, carbon status 
was not currently a requirement of the PMSC, however it would be discussed with 
Marico. A list of harbour assets would be circulated to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the PMSC Audit be noted 
 
THAT a list of Harbour assets would be circulated to the Committee 
 

9. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Chris Quirk advised that there was due to be a change of membership on 
the Committee to include local councillors for harbours on the Committee. 
 
Councillor Julie Jones-Evans asked if a tour of the harbour estate could be arranged 
to help visualise the area when discussing it, the Chairman believed it would be a 
good idea. 
 
Councillor Chris Jarman asked if there were any plans to provide safety buoys at the 
harbours as had been completed in some areas such as Totland bay, it was 
explained that a navigational risk assessment had been undertaken and the 
requirement of buoys had not been flagged, however, this is subject to regular 
review and if it became a requirement then this would be looked at. 
 
Councillor Chris Jarman asked if there were documents showing the ownership of 
adjoining land with the harbour to identify responsibility, officers advised that this 
information could be obtained from the original leases. 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 7



 
4 

 

 

Page 8



Newport Harbour - Financial Statement as at 31.08.2021

Expenditure

2020/21 FY 21/22 Budget
YTD To Aug 21 

(actual)

Forecast 

2021/22

Forecast 

Under/ 

Overspend 

2021/22

Apr 21 

(actual)

May 21 

(actual)

Jun 21 

(actual)

Jul 21 

(actual)

Aug 21 

(actual)

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Employees 81,944 86,749 34,277 104,420 -17,671 6,855 6,855 6,855 6,855 6,855

Premises 29,923 35,275 14,525 37,320 -2,045 77 1,427 9,491 1,120 2,410

Transport 949 3,399 197 2,917 482 119 77 0 0 0

Supplies and services 40,837 6,001 -21,908 5,961 40 -23,805 89 925 719 165

Contracted services 23,560 46,238 17,706 37,391 8,847 2,689 5,259 2,133 1,761 5,864

Other expenditure 714 0 74 714 -714 0 0 74 0 0

Total 177,927 177,662 44,870 188,723 -11,061 -14,064 13,707 19,478 10,456 15,294

Income

2020/21 FY 21/22 Budget
YTD To Aug 21 

(actual)

Forecast 

2021/22

Forecast 

Under/ 

Overspend 

2021/22

Apr 21 

(actual)

May 21 

(actual)

Jun 21 

(actual)

Jul 21 

(actual)

Aug 21 

(actual)

Leases -75,624 -62,721 -39,094 -103,000 40,279 -36,446 100 -100 -2,473 -175

Parking -353 -4,221 0 -353 -3,868 0 0 0 0 0

Cranes/fork lifts -42 0 0 -375 375 0 0 0 0 0

Berthing fees -40,770 -57,928 -33,420 -37,750 -20,178 -17,790 -1,267 -3,193 -3,581 -7,589

Other income -5,718 -10,309 -1,837 -12,988 2,679 -928 -235 -104 -97 -473

Folly -80,476 -107,930 -77,367 -89,144 -18,786 -46,704 -11,219 -6,982 -8,166 -4,296

Furlough Claim -3,407 0 -1,685 -1,685 1,685 -147 -147 -631 -760 0

Total -206,390 -243,109 -153,402 -245,295 2,186 -102,014 -12,768 -11,010 -15,077 -12,534

Net position -28,462 -65,447 -108,532 -56,572 -8,875 -116,078 939 8,468 -4,621 2,761

Note

The forecast for other income, above, includes £7k related to the Isle of Wight festival

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ventnor Harbour - Financial Statement as at 31.08.2021

Expenditure

2020/21 FY 21/22 Budget
YTD To Aug 21 

(actual)

Forecast 

2021/22

Forecast 

Under/ 

Overspend 

2021/22

Apr 21 

(actu
[...]
ff during June and July 2021 where: 10.00 to 18.00 Monday –, 10.00 to 
20.00 Friday Monday –10.00 - 23.00 Saturday and 09.00 – 18.00 Sunday.  In August their operating 
times where increased to Monday 10.00 to 20.00 – Friday and Saturday 10.00 - 23.00, Sunday 09.00 – 
18.00. 

• Designated Person monthly catch-up meetings were held on the 24.6.2021, 26.07.2021 and 19.08.2021 
on Teams  

• Harbour Committee meeting was held on the 30.06.2021 at County Hall. PMSC training was held on 
27.07.2021, conducted by David Foster. 

• The dredger departed Newport on the 22.06.2021 after completing the work.   
• Letters concerning the work to the Quay walls at the southern end of the harbour, where delivered on 

the 15.06.2021. the work started on the 21.06.2021 and is still ongoing  

• Notice to Mariners 2021/no 12, regarding the Dredging of the Harbour remains, up to 22.06.2021 

• Notice to Mariners 2021/no 14, regarding the work to the quay at the south end of the harbour was 
issued 25 June 2021 and is still in place. 

• Abandoned boat notices were put on the vessels on the 01.07.2021 within Newport harbour, 
Whitegates and Ryde Harbour. 

 
Covid-19 response 

• The Coronavirus statement that was issued on the 12.04.2021 and the LNTM No 13 is in place. 
• The Vaccine Centre at the Riverside Centre continued operating throughout the month. 

• The barrier between North and South carparks remains open, along with a one-way system in force 
from Quay Street. 

• Continued changes to the harbour parking charge, that the first hour is free as long as a ticket is 
displayed is in place due to the vaccine centre operation. 

• Abandoned boat notices were put on the vessels on the 01.07.2021 within Newport harbour, 
Whitegates and Ryde. 
 

1. Results of periodic inspections 
 

1.1 Inspections of navigation aids–  
Periodic inspections have been carried out of the channel and navigation aids, some of which have been 
done from land. All navigation aids are in place, their colour and characteristics as required by IALA 
recommendations. 56 inspections were carried out from land up to the Newport Rowing club in this period. 
The Folly were inspected by Folly venture 7 times in this period. 

• larger counterweight was fitted to number 24 channel buoy to get it to float up right on the 11.06.2021 
• On the 29.06.21 the short leading lights found to be out, due to tripping out; reset by harbour staff. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



Safety Report page 2 of 4 

• The tree branches starting to obscure the leading lights were cut back by harbour staff on the 
21.07.2021 

• The short leading light tripped on the 26.07.2021, reset by harbour staff. 
• On the 03.08.2021 Port Hand Marker Number 14 became unattached it was recovered by Folly Venture 

with the aid of SHM and brought ashore. It was taken to Newport harbour for repair. It was reinstalled 

on the 12.08.2021. 

• On 30.08.2021 the port hand marker at the end of the Folly Slipway had been damaged and was part 

submerged, attempt where made to corrects it were made but was not possible a marker buoy was 

attached.   

 
1.2 Inspections of the channel 
Periodic visual inspections have been carried out of the channel some of which were carried out from the 
land. The depth within the channel has not been reported below the depths advertised. 56 inspections were 
carried out from land in this period The Folly was inspected by Folly Venture 7 times. 

• The dredger continued to be site until 22.06.2021 
 
1.3a Inspections of quays, steps, pontoons, gangway, piles, and cleats 
56 Periodic inspections have been carried out at Newport harbours and found to be in position and in good 
order were carried in this period Folly pontoons were inspected by Folly Venture weekly. 

• The entry ramp on to visitor pontoon was lifted on to the quay by Kingswell on the 02.06.2021. the 
access point was barriered off. It was refitted on the 21.06.2021 

• Section of visitor pontoon were moved about withi
[...]
 mooring on the 12.08.2021 over low water by the harbour staff  

• On the 12.07.2021 White post outside of the harbour office painted by harbour staff  

• Updated signs fitted to the visitor’s pontoon ramp and along the quay rails outside of the Bargeman’s 
rest by Signpost express on the 14.07.2021 

Page 16



Safety Report page 5 of 4 

 

Notice to Mariners 
Newport Harbour, Town Quay, Newport, PO30 2ED 
newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk 
01983 823885 
 
Reference Number - 2021/no 12 Date – 12 April 2021 
 

Newport Harbour – Dredging 

Dredging will be undertaken within Newport Harbour; it is scheduled to start week commencing Monday 5 

April 2021 and is programmed to take 10 weeks to complete. 

During the works there will be a very limited number of visitor berths available, and these will not have any 

services (power & water) available. 

The works will increase the width and depth of the navigable channel within Newport Harbour from the 

southern end of the visitor pontoon and continue to a point just North of the Premier Inn. 

The equipment that will be used by the contractor will include a 30 metre by 10 metre backhoe dredger 

equipped with a 50-ton long reach excavator and two self-propelled split hopper barges will be used to 

transport dredged materials to sea and deposited at the Nab tower. 

Should you have any queries regarding the works, please do not hesitate to contact Newport Harbour 

(01983 823885) or email newport.harbour.iow.gov.uk 

This LNTM will be cancelled as soon as the work is completed, and the Visitor pontoon are reinstalled along 

with its services.  

 

 

Page 17



Safety Report page 6 of 4 

 

Coronavirus Statement 12 April 2021 
 

Newport Harbour and Folly 
 
Mariners are advised that, following the recent Government announcement regarding the first phase of 
lifting of restrictions, Newport Harbour are pleased to advise that from 12 April 2021 (when the present 
lockdown restrictions are due to be eased) it can welcome domestic overnight stays (households only) at 
the Folly Visitor pontoon. 
 
Please help us to maintain a safe and Covid-19 free environment by following the government’s updated 
guidance and rules, consider your own safety in addition to that of our staff and other harbour users. If a 
berth holder is at the harbour and they observe the harbour staff undertaking their inspection or 
maintenance tasks they are respectfully asked to avoid close contact with them. 
 
Please note from mid-April to mid-June, dredging activity will be underway at Newport Harbour, this will 
increase the width and depth of the navigable channel within Newport Harbour from the southern end of 
the visitor pontoon and continue to a point just North of the Premier Inn. Due to this the visitor pontoon 
and Quay berths within this area will not be available to for visitor berths.  Please see LNTM: 2021/no 2 
 
Newport Harbour Office will be staffed from 10.00 to 14.00, Monday to Friday; however, the staff may be 
out about the harbour.  Accordingly, please either phone and leave a message, email or drop a note 
though the door. The Harbour hospitality facilities will remain closed; also, the refuse facilities will only be 
unlocked when the harbour staff are on site and they will remain locked at all other times. 
 
Berth holders are encouraged to email any enquires to newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk or phone (01983) 
823885 leave a message on if requested 

 
Please note: The Folly Water Taxi service is operating; however, please contact them on 07974 864 627 
 

Page 18

mailto:newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk


Safety Report page 7 of 4 

 

Notice to Mariners 
Newport Harbour, Town Quay, Newport, PO30 2ED 
newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk 
01983 823885 
Reference Number - 2021/no 14 Date – 25 June 2021 
Newport Harbour – repairs to harbour walls 
The council has awarded a contract to undertake repairs to walls at the southern end 
of the harbour. 
The works will commence on 21 June and are scheduled for c
[...]
at the hydrographic 

survey contractor passes the 

survey data to UKHO

J. Brand 31.12.21

18

Ensure that the Ventnor Navigational Aids 

are regularly inspected and that the 

appropriate defect reports are made to 

Trinity House (using the online PANAR 

system).

Draft a new procedure in the 

IWC Harbours combined MSMS.
J. Brand 30.06.21

Already included on Trinity House 

inspection schedule

19

Include reference to Ventnor’s powers to 

dredge, remove wrecks plus seaweed 

clearance in the MSMS.

IWC Harbours combined MSMS. J. Brand 28.02.21

20

Provide harbour users and potential visitors 

advice on entering, staying and departing 

from Ventnor.

Update the IOWC website (See 

9 above).

Add an entry into Admiralty 

Sailing Directions and Nautical 

J. Brand 30.09.21

P
age 24



21

Establish a Small Commercial Vessel 

licensing scheme in Ventnor based on the 

those employed by the IOWC and/or for 

water taxis in Newport.

IWC Harbours combined MSMS. J. Brand 28.02.22

22

Incorporate Ventnor into the current 

Newport Harbour incident reporting, 

investigation and after-action procedures.

IWC Harbours combined MSMS. J. Brand 28.02.22

23
Brief Ventnor harbour users on all the 

changes that are being introduced.

Suggest: Notice to Mariners, a 

public meeting, newspaper 

announcement plus via the 

VHUG if it has already been 

formed.

J. Brand Ongoing

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4a Finance reports for Newport and Ventnor Harbours
	F05 Ventnor harbour financial summary Period to  31 Aug 2021- detail tab

	5a Senior Harbour Master Report
	6a Get Well Plan
	Ventnor Harbour Get Well Plan 2021 Version 1.0 07.09.2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 
2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), J Jones-Evans (Vice-
Chairman), V Churchman, C Jarman, G Peace, D Pitcher 
and M Price 

Officers Present Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 
10. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be confirmed. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor J Jones-Evans and Matthew Price declared an interest as they were the 
Local Councillors for Newport Harbour. 
 

12. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were none received. 
 

13. Finance Report  
 
13a Finance reports for Newport and Ventnor Harbours  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that Newport 
Harbour forecast shows an overspend at the end of the financial year, the 
overspend was as a result of employees a reorganisation had been undertaken of 
the staffing structure, it was hoped this would be better by the end of the year.  
 
Berthing fees were still reduced however they were increasing, leases and licenses 
were doing well and it was hoped this would continue to grow. 
 



 
2 

 

The Committee questioned the figures regarding staff, they were advised that a 
staffing restructure paper had been produced and could be shared outside of the 
meeting, the restructure ensured the Port Marine Safety Code would be complied 
with. 
 
Leases and Licences were being reviewed and an estimate had been provided to 
the accountant, a breakdown would be provided to the Committee. It was hoped that 
an increase in income would be received due to the Harbour Revision Order as the 
previous order had a number of restrictions that had now been removed. 
 
It was noted that a business had been affected during the Isle of Wight Festival and 
were advised that the events team had been dealing with the business and the 
festival organisers. There were concerns raised regarding the level of control from 
the festival security on the Harbour this year was very restrictive. It was noted that 
future festival agreements were being investigated and there needed to be some 
conversations regarding how this would be managed. 
 
The Committee were advised that the removal of seaweed issue at Ventnor Harbour 
continued, the contract was due to expire at the end of March 2022, negotiations 
were taking place to extend the contract for a period of two or three years. A funded 
project looking at alternative uses of seaweed being undertaken across the island, a 
report was expected soon, currently there was one sole provider for the contract. 
 
The Committee asked questions regarding the capital spend and where the project 
on Newport harbour was, the capital dredging programme had been completed and 
the repair and refurbishment of the walls at the southern end of the harbour due to 
be completed by mid November 2021. 
 
It was noted that the revenue forecast was updated on a monthly basis by the 
finance team in conjunction with service managers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

14. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 
14a Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised the Committee that the harbour had reopened 
fully in July 2021, dredging had been completed at the end of June 2021, now that 
Covid restrictions had been lifted there had been an increase in the number of 
visitors to the harbour. 
 
The Committee asked what impact the dredging had on Odessa and were advised 
that their part of the harbour was not included in the dredging programme. Notices 
had been served for abandoned boats, the process of removing would then follow. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the toilet facilities on the harbour that Newport and 
Carisbrooke Community Council (NCCC) had funded refurbishment to have them 



 
3 

 

open for events taking place on the harbour, officers advised that the work had been 
carried out prior to the IW Festival. It was confirmed that if an event was being held 
that was not arranged by NCCC the facilities would be opened and it was the 
responsibility of the event organiser to clean the facilities. A contact name from 
NCCC would be provided to the Senior Harbour Master. 
 
The Committee noted the recent changes to the carbon neutrality targets and asked 
if an assessment had been undertaken, they were advised that an assessment had 
not commenced. 
 
Safety issues on the harbour were raised and questions were raised regarding the 
incidents and what could be looked at to avoid this in the future, the Committee 
were informed that one of the incidents involved a push chair being used to 
transport goods had been overloaded and the owner had not been paying attention 
to it. It was noted that erecting railings could encourage people to climb on.  
 
The Committee asked if a tour of Newport harbour estate could be arranged as they 
believed this would be helpful.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted 
 
THAT a tour of Newport harbour estate be arranged 
 

15. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
15a Get Well Plan  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that the general direction was good, a staffing 
review was underway. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Get Well Plan be noted. 
 

16. Combined Storm Overflows (CS)s)  
 
The Strategic Manager for Commercial Services advised that following the last 
meeting contact had been made with both Southern Water who had provided plans 
of the outfalls and overflows which discharge into the river Medina on the harbour 
estate, of which there were eight in total. Environmental Health were notified of 
monitoring outcomes, a request had been made to include the generic harbour 
email address to the distribution list. 
 
Councillor Jarman advised that they had been in discussion with Southern Water to 
get access to the real time, full telemetry site and hoping to get that as soon as 
possible seemed reasonable those who monitored the harbours would have access 
to the information. A potential trial site for satellite monitoring system which 
monitored water quality had been offered.  



 
4 

 

 
The Committee asked that the plans provided could be shared with them and asked 
if plans covering the whole of the river itself. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the plans be circulated to the Committee 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

17. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Vanessa Churchman asked how far down the line with Ryde Town 
Council taking over Ryde Harbour and what costs were being incurred by the Local 
Authority, She was advised that conversations with Ryde Town Council were going 
well and the planned transfer date was 1 April  2022. 
 
The Committee discussed the date for the next meeting and asked if an alternative 
date could be found due to its proximity to Christmas. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


